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Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Project Type:  Amended Site Development Plan  
 

Meeting Date:  December 10, 2018 
 

From:   Mike Knight, Planner 
    
Location: A 2 acre tract of land located southwest of the intersection of Olive 

Boulevard and Chesterfield Parkway.  
 

Description: YaYa’s Euro Bistro (ASDP) An Amended Site Development Plan, Landscape 
Plan, Architectural Elevations and Architect’s Statement of Design for a 2 acre 
tract of land located southwest of the intersection of Olive Blvd and 
Chesterfield Pkwy.  

 

 

PROPOSAL SUMMARY 
YaYa’s Euro Bistro is proposing a 1,209 square foot banquet addition at the north of the existing 
facility with a pathway from the new addition to the existing patio. The exterior materials and colors 
would match the existing earth-tones of the facility. Due to the size of the proposed addition, review 
by the Architectural Review Board (ARB) was required and the meeting was held on October 11, 
2018. A minor amount of site work will also be accomplished in conjunction with this request.   
 

HISTORY OF SUBJECT SITE 
In November of 1996, the City of Chesterfield City Council approved Ordinance 1206 which 
amended City of Chesterfield Ordinance 175 and repealed City of Chesterfield Ordinance 259 and 
established a “C-8” Planned Commercial District for a 3 acre tract of land.  
 
In September 1998, the Site Development Plan for YaYa’s was approved.  
 
In September of 2001, the City of Chesterfield City Council approved Ordinance 1788. This was a 
change in zoning from a “C-2” Shopping District and “C-8” Planned Commercial District to a new 
“PC” Planned Commercial District for a 3.9 acre tract of land. The 3.9 acres include the current Junior 
Chamber International building and the YaYa’s Euro Bistro. The subject site remains today zoned 
“PC” Planned Commercial District under the terms and conditions of City of Chesterfield Ordinance 
1788.  
 

VII. D. 
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Planning Commission  YaYa’s Euro Bistro (ASDP) 
December 10, 2018  Amended Site Development Plan 
 

2 | P a g e  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SURROUNDING LOCATIONS 
The subject site is located southwest of the intersection of Olive Boulevard and Chesterfield 
Parkway. Although the majority of this request is the 1,209 square foot banquet room addition, 
there is a minor amount of site work in conjunction with this request.   
 
The subject site and all adjacent parcels are located in what is known as the Urban Core Land Use 
Designation within the City of Chesterfield’s Comprehensive Plan. The access point for YaYa’s is off 
of Olive Boulevard which is classified as a Major Arterial. Olive Boulevard is owned and operated by 
the Missouri Department of Transportation. To the north is a 3 story, 262,000 square foot Pfizer 
research facility which is currently under construction. The banquet room addition would primarily 
be seen by travelers on Olive Boulevard and from the Pfizer research facility. The rear of the building 

is woodland, to the south is the 
non-profit Junior Chamber 
International, and across Olive 
Boulevard is retail consisting of a 
gas station, car wash, and fast 
food building.  Table 1 to the left 
outlines the surrounding sites in 
relation to Figure 1 above.  

 
 

Figure 1: Aerial Photo 

Table 1: Surrounding Sites and Zoning 

Direction Development Zoning

North Pfizer C8

South Junior Chamber International PC

East Gas/Car wash/ Fast Food C8

West Woodland C8
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Figure 2 above is the Color Site Plan for the proposed development. The building is surrounded by 
parking with the access point for pedestrians at the front of the building. This addition does not 
change the parking, pedestrian connectivity, or vehicular circulation of the site. Landscaping has 
been removed in some areas and added in others as outlined later in this report.  
 

Current Conditions 
The existing restaurant building is a single story restaurant with EIFS facades and a standing seam 
metal roof which screens the roof top units. There is a patio at the north of the site surrounded by 
a low site wall. The area of the building facing the patio features a flat roof projecting out under the 
mansard with EIFS banding and dark-bronze framed storefront windows. The storefront windows 
are set in slight recesses giving the vertical EIFS pilasters between them a thickened appearance. 
Figure 3 on the following page shows recent photos of the area where the addition is being 
proposed.  
 
There are two existing trees that currently reside in the area that will be removed, due to the 
construction of the addition. The mechanical units currently exist on the building roof behind the 
metal mansard and are fully screened. Any new mechanical units would be located in the same 
location as existing. The trash area is currently screened and located to the rear of the building on 
the southern/opposite end of the proposed addition.  
 
 

Figure 2: Color Site Plan 
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Proposed Changes 
The applicant’s goal for the banquet room addition is to make it look as if it has always been part of 
the building. The design replicates the design features of the area of the building facing the patio. 
The dark bronze framed storefront windows and thickened pilasters between will match the existing 
conditions. Glazing will match the existing panels at the patio. EIFS will be the new material on the 
facades with thickened EIFS bands to align with the existing building. The parapet and mansard roof 
will be extended around to the front to provide a cohesive appearance.  
 
A portion of the site wall surrounding the patio will be removed and the patio extended in the area 
southeast of the banquet room addition to integrate the patio into the addition. Materials for the 
patio and new site wall surrounding the patio will match the existing, including finishes and height. 
A portion of the existing sidewalk along the northeast of the site will be removed for the installation 
of the addition and new landscape bed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 3: Current Conditions 

Figure4: Proposed Changes 
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Landscaping and Screening 
Two trees are to be removed from the banquet room addition. The applicant has provided a new 
planting list and proposed a new planting schedule consisting of 6 Serviceberry, 3 Boxwood, 5 Dwarf 
Fothergilla, and 68 Liriope, 1 Black gum, 1 Arborvite, and 1 Littleleaf Linden. The trash area is not 
being affected by this addition, but the applicant did provide a fresh application of paint that 
matches the existing building color. Figure 5 and Figure 6 below identify the proposed landscaping 
and the existing trash screening with updated paint.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
No exterior building lighting (other than an emergency fixture at the egress door) will be on the 
addition. No site lighting will be altered within this project. No exterior signage will be placed on the 
addition or added to the site. All existing signage is to remain.  
 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 
The project was reviewed by the Architectural Review Board on Thursday October 11th, 2018. At that 
time, the Board made a motion and seconded the motion to forward the project to the Planning 
Commission as presented, with the following conditions: 
 

 The proposed addition should continue the darker EIFS color and banding around the base 
of the addition similar to the existing building.  
 

 The proposed addition should incorporate elements of the mansard roof, pilasters, and 
brackets similar to the existing building.  

 

The motion was then amended recommending that the applicant also supply material samples for 
Planning Commission review. The motion passed by a voice vote of 6-0. The applicant has since 
stated material samples will be presented at the Planning Commission meeting.  
 

Figure 5: Proposed Landscaping Figure 6: Existing Screening 
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Both of the ARB conditions were fulfilled. Figure 7 depicts the front of the building with the 
incorporated elements of the mansard roof, pilasters, and brackets similar to the existing building 
along with the darker EIFS color banding continuing around the base of the building. Figure 8 is the 
rear.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
MOTION 
The following options are provided to the Architectural Review Board for consideration relative to 
this application: 
 
1) “I move to approve (or deny) the Amended Site Development Plan, Amended Landscape Plan, 

Amended Architectural Elevations, and Architect’s Statement of Design for YaYa’s Euro Bistro” 
 
2) “I move to approve the Amended Site Development Plan, Amended Landscape Plan, Amended  

Architectural Elevations, and Architect’s Statement of Design for YaYa’s Euro Bistro with the 
following conditions… “ (Conditions may be added, eliminated, altered, or modified) 

 
Attachments 

1. Amended Site Development Plan 
2. Amended Landscape Plan 
3. Amended Architectural Elevations 
4. Architect’s Statement of Design  

Figure 7: Updated Font 

Figure 8: Updated Rear 
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E X I S T I N G  C O N D I T I O N S  +  D E M O  N O T E S :

1. Contractor shall stake clearing limits to coordinate the locations for tree

protection measures and tree protection fencing installation.

2. Contractor shall build and maintain temporary fences of brightly colored plastic

tree protection fencing and signage so that construction workers can clearly see

zones from where equipment must be kept clear. Signage will indicate "DO

NOT ENTER", "DO NOT REMOVE", or other messages that communicate the

importance of the tree protection fencing. Tree protection fence must be

maintained at all times. It cannot be removed at any time during the

construction. Upon completion of construction, all barriers, fencing and debris

shall be removed from the site by the Contractor.

3. No clearing or grading shall begin in any area of construction site where tree

preservation measures have not been completed.

4. No construction equipment can be operated within tree protection zone (TPZ) of

the trees that are to be protected. Access to fenced preservation areas by

construction equipment, materials or individuals that may cause harm to

protected trees is prohibited.

5. Contractor will be prohibited from cutting into tree's roots, compacting the soil

over roots, or changing the ground level around the tree during construction.

Root pruning, a tree protection measure, must be completed by qualified

experts (forester or arborist) prior to any construction.

6. Attachment of any signage or fencing to any tree is strictly prohibited.

7. See Sheet L2 for Tree Protection Plan + Tree Protection Measures.

8. See Sheet L3 for proposed Landscape Plan..

Existing Shrubs / Perennials

(Typ.)

Existing Shrubs / Perennials

(Typ.)

Existing Shrubs / Perennials

(Typ.)
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1 P+Z REVIEW 11/14/18

2 P+Z REVIEW 11/16/18

0

SCALE: 

feet20 40 60

1" = 20'

NORTH

TSD + TPP

L2

(1) Pear

(7" DBH, Good Condition)

TO BE REMOVED

All Landscape in this Area

TO BE REMOVED

Proposed Building Expansion

(See Architectural Drawings)

Tree Protection Fence

(See 1/L2)

(1) Honeylocust

(6" DBH, Good Condition)

(1) Kousa dogwood

(1.5" DBH, Good Condition)

(1) Green Ash

(7" DBH, Good Condition)

(1) Green Ash

(6" DBH, Good Condition)

(1) Austrian Pine

(5" DBH, Good Condition)

(3) Green Ash

(9" DBH, Good Condition)

(5) Little Leaf Linden

(8"-9" DBH, Good Condition)

(1) Pine

(1.5" DBH, DEAD)

(3) Pear

(7" DBH, Good Condition)

(2) Zelkova

(3" DBH, Good Condition)

(2x) Japanese Maple

(2.5" DBH, Good Condition)

(3) Holly

(3" DBH, Good Condition)

(3) Sourwood

(4" DBH, Good Condition)

(1) Pine

(3" DBH, Good Condition)

(2) Zelkova

(3" DBH, Good Condition)

(4) Green Ash

(8"-9" DBH, Good Condition)

(2x) Japanese Maple

(2.5" DBH, Good Condition)

Natural Woodland Area

Honeylocust

(DBH Varies - 4" to 8" +/-),

Mostly Good Condition

Honeysuckle Mass

(~6' High)

Limits of Disturbance

SEE L-001 FOR LIMITS OF TREE PROTECTION

4
'
-
0
"

MAINTAIN GRADE

WITH TREE

PROTECTION FENCE

UNLESS OTHERWISE

INDICATED.

2" X 6' STEEL POSTS

OR APPROVED EQUAL.

TREE PROTECTION

FENCE

SECTION

VIEW

KEEP OUT

TREE

PROTECTION

AREA

8.5" X 11" SIGN

LAMINATED IN

PLASTIC SPACED

EVERY 50' ALONG

THE FENCE.

URBAN TREE FOUNDATION © 2014

OPEN SOURCE FREE TO USE

ADAPTED FROM:

NOTES:

1. Any visible root over (1) one inch in diameter is to be cleanly cut where visible at

surface layer or during trenching operations for preserved trees.

2. No limb pruning shall be performed except by approved arborist.

3. No equipment shall operate inside the protective fencing including during fence

installation and removal.

4. No storage of any materials shall be allowed inside the protective fencing.

TREE PROTECTION DETAIL
3/16" = 1'-0"

P-CO-GRA-PHAS-06

1

T R E E  P R O T E C T I O N  N O T E S :

1. Contractor shall stake clearing limits to coordinate the locations for tree protection

measures and tree protection fencing installation.

2. Contractor shall build and maintain temporary fences of brightly colored plastic tree

protection fencing and signage so taht construction workers can clearly see zones

from where equipment must be kept clear. Signage will indicate "DO NOT ENTER",

"DO NOT REMOVE", or other messages that communicate the importance of the tree

protection fencing. Tree protection fence must be maintained at all times. It cannot be

removed at any time during the construction. Upon completion of construction, all

barriers, fencing and debris shall be removed from the site by the Contractor.

3. No clearing or grading shall begin in any area of construction site where tree

preservation measures have not been completed.

4. No construction equipment can be operated within tree protection zone (TPZ) of the

trees that are to be protected. Access to fenced preservation areas by construction

equipment, materials or individuals that may cause harm to protected trees is

prohibited.

5. Contractor will be prohibited from cutting into tree's roots, compacting the soil over

roots, or changing the ground level around the tree during construction. Root pruning,

a tree protection measure, must be completed by qualified experts (forester or

arborist) prior to any construction.

6. Attachment of any signage or fencing to any tree is strictly prohibited.

7. See Sheet L3 for proposed Landscape Plan.

(1) Green Ash

(6" DBH, Good Condition)

T R E E  C A N O P Y  A R E A  C A L C U L A T I O N S

TOTAL SITE AREA = 87,120 SF

TOTAL EXISTING CANOPY AREA = 13,000 SF

TOTAL CANOPY AREA TO BE REMOVED = 300 SF

% OF EXISTING CANOPY AREA TO BE SAVED = 97.7%

YAYA'S EURO BISTRO

PC ZONING

OLIVE BLVD.
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ADJACENT LOT

C2 ZONING

ADJACENT LOT

C2 ZONING

ADJACENT LOT

R4 ZONING

ADJACENT LOT

PC ZONING

ADJACENT LOT

C2 ZONING
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1 P+Z REVIEW 11/14/18

2 P+Z REVIEW 11/16/18

0

SCALE: 

feet20 40 60

1" = 20'

NORTH

LANDSCAPE PLAN

L3

Proposed Bldg Expansion

(See Architectural

Drawings)

Tree Protection Fence

(See 1/L2)

Honeysuckle Mass (~6' High, 40' Deep)

Using as Required 30' Wide Buffer

between R4 + PC (See Photo Above)

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING
NTS

EXISTING SOIL

AUGER HOLE AS NEEDED

4" DEEP SOIL SAUCER

3" MULCH; DO NOT PLACE

MULCH AGAINST TRUNK

SET ROOTBALL AT NO MORE

THAN 2" ABOVE ORIGINAL DEPTH

2X WIDTH OF ROOTBALL

1'-0" MIN.
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REMOVE BURLAP

AND TIES FROM

TOP 1/3 OF

ROOTBALL ONLY

PLANTING SOIL TO DEPTH OF

ROOTBALL

4

5

°

P-CO-GRA-PHAS-01

1

L A N D S C A P E  N O T E S :

1. Plant locations are to be staked in the field. The location of all plant

material shall be approved by the Landscape Architect prior to

installation. Notify the Landscape Architect a minimum of 2 days prior to

planting. Do not dig holes for planting material until staked locations have

been approved.

2. Contractor shall verify plant quantities. Any discrepancies shall be

reported to the Landscape Architect. If a conflict arises between the plan

drawings and the written plant schedule, the written plant schedule shall

prevail.

3. The contractor shall obtain all necessary permits pertaining to

construction.

4. Underground facilities, structures and utilities have been plotted from

available surveys and records. Locations and quantities are approximate

and shall be the contractor's responsibility to determine of verify their

existence and exact location and avoid any damage.

5. The contractor is responsible for the location and protection of all

underground utilities during the landscape installation.

6. Call 1-800-DIG-RITE (344-7483) a minimum of 72 hours prior to digging.

7. Report any discrepancies found with regard to existing conditions or

proposed design immediately to the Landscape Architect.

8. Do not willfully proceed with construction as designed where it is found

that known discrepancies exist. The contractor shall assume full

responsibility for all necessary revisions due to failure to give such

notification.

9. Refer to Civil Drawings for underground utility locations.

10. Any and all areas disturbed by construction activities outside of the limits

of disturbance are to be restored with Turf-Type Tall Fescue Blend SOD,

unless otherwise indicated, at no additional cost to the developer.

New 140 sf Planting Island, 9' Width:

(1) Nyssa sylvatica w/ Lawn Below

(5) Parking Stalls to be Re-Striped

in this Area to Maintain Min. 9' Width

Existing Fire

Hydrant

Existing Site

Light (Typ.)

Existing Sign

OLIVE BLVD.
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ADJACENT LOT

C2 ZONING

ADJACENT LOT

C2 ZONING

ADJACENT LOT

R4 ZONING

ADJACENT LOT

PC ZONING

YAYA'S EURO BISTRO

PC ZONING

Existing Property Line

Existing Fence

ADJACENT LOT

C2 ZONING

10' UTILITY EASEMENT

10' UTILITY EASEMENT
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Existing Asphalt

Parking Lot

Existing Asphalt

Parking Lot

Existing 15' Building + Parking

Setback Line
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Existing

Asphalt Drive

Existing Concrete

Sidewalk

Existing

Patio

Existing Concrete

Sidewalk

TO REMAIN

Existing Lawn

Existing Asphalt Drive

Existing Dumpster

Enclosure

Existing R.O.W.

Limits of Disturbance

Existing Concrete

Sidewalk

TO REMAIN

Fire Supply Line

(6) Existing Canopy Trees

for 285 LF Street Frontage

-and-

30' Landscape Buffer along Arterial Road

(Existing Buffer is 15' Wide - Proposal is to Add

11 New Trees to Enhance the Buffer)

(4) Existing Canopy Trees

for 170 LF Street Frontage

O P E N  S P A C E  C A L C U L A T I O N S

TOTAL SITE AREA = 87,120 SF

TOTAL BUILDING + HARDSCAPE AREA = 59,852 SF

TOTAL OPEN SPACE AREA = 27,268 SF

% OF TOTAL OPEN SPACE = 31.3%

T R E E  G R O W T H  R A T E  C A L C U L A T I O N S

TOTAL # OF SITE TREES = 43

TOTAL # OF TREES W/ SLOW TO MEDIUM GROWTH RATE = 38

TOTAL % OF TREES W/ SLOW TO MEDIUM GROWTH RATE = 88%

B U F F E R  R E Q U I R E M E N T S

30' WIDE BUFFER BETWEEN PC + R4 = PROVIDED (SEE NOTES ON PLAN)

(1) STREET TREE PER 50 LF OF ROAD FRONTAGE = PROVIDED (SEE NOTES ON PLAN)

15' LANDSCAPE BUFFER TO VEHICULAR AREAS = PROVIDED (SEE NOTES ON PLAN)

MINIMUM 30' LANDSCAPE BUFFER ALONG ARTERIAL ROAD = PROVIDED (SEE NOTES ON PLAN)

P A R K I N G  L O T  R E Q U I R E M E N T S

(1) DECIDUOUS TREE PER SINGLE ISLAND = PROVIDED

(2) DECIDUOUS TREES PER DOUBLE ISLAND = PROVIDED

NO PARKING SPACE MORE THAN 50 FEET FROM A TREE = PROVIDED

(1) Thuja 'Techny'

(5) Fothergilla gardenii

'Mt. Airy'

(68) Liriope muscari

(3) Buxus 'Green Velvet'

(1) Tilia

cordata

'Chancellor'

P R O P O S E D  P L A N T  S C H E D U L E E X I S T I N G  T R E E  S C H E D U L E

(3) Amelanchier x

'Autumn Brilliance'

(3) Amelanchier x

'Autumn Brilliance'
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KASTER ARCHITECTS, INC 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Roger A. Kaster, David A. Kaster, NCARB,  Michael L. Howard.  Ph: 913-681-1200, Fax: 913-681-1866 

7304 West 130th Street – Suite 170  Overland Park, Kansas  66213 

 
November 21, 2018 

 

YAYAS EUROBISTRO – BANQUET ROOM ADDITION  CHESTERFIELD, MO 
15601 Olive Boulevard Chesterfield, MO 
  
ARCHITECT’S STATEMENT OF DESIGN 
 
The overall goal of this project is to add a 1,200 square foot banquet room to an existing Yayas 
Restaurant.  The existing restaurant sits on a pad site to the north side of Olive Boulevard northeast of 
the Chesterfield Mall property across Highway 64.  The existing building is a single-story restaurant 
with EIFS facades and a mansard consisting of standing seam metal roof which screens the roof top 
units.  There is a patio at the northeast surrounded by a low site wall.  The area of the building facing 
the patio features a flat roof projecting out under the mansard with EIFS banding and dark-bronze 
framed storefront windows.  The storefront windows are set in slight recesses giving the vertical EIFS 
pilasters between them a thickened appearance. 
 
The goal of our Banquet Room Addition is to make it look as if it has always been part of the building. 
To accomplish this, our design replicates the design features of the existing building.  We will match 
the dark bronze framed storefront windows and thickened pilasters and mass brackets.  Glazing will 
match the existing glazing panels at the patio.  EIFS will be the new material on the facades with 
thickened EIFS bands to align with the existing building.  Top of wall and coping will match existing and 
a new mansard roof screen to match existing will connected to the existing mansard and extended 
over the new banquet room.   
 
Mechanical units for the addition will be set behind the metal mansard to ensure the units are fully 
screened.   
 
There will necessarily be an egress from the Banquet Room.  The door will be integrated into the 
storefront windows matching the patio door.  A portion of the site wall surrounding the patio will be 
removed and the patio extended into the area southeast of the Banquet Room Addition to integrate 
the patio into the addition.  Materials for the patio and new site wall surrounding the patio will match 
the existing and wall finishes including the site wall height. A portion of the existing sidewalk along the 
northeast of the site will be removed for the installation of the addition and a new landscape bed.  An 
entirely new landscape plan is being submitted retaining the healthy plantings and trees that exist on 
site.  Other trees and plantings are indicated on the plans to meet the development ordinance in close 
consultation with City of Chesterfield Planning Staff. 
 

No exterior building lighting (other than an emergency fixture at the egress door) will be on the 
addition.  All existing site and building lighting is existing to remain.  No exterior signage will be placed 
on the addition or added to the site.  All existing site signage is to remain. 
 
Thank you. 
 Michael Howard - Project Manager, Kaster Architects 
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